
AGENDA DOCUMENT N0.13- ...;3-A 

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 

MEMORANDUM 

To: The Commission 

Through: ? f\ Alec Palmer ~ i 'Staff Director 

From: Patricia c Orrock , PCC 
Chief Compliance Of~cer 

By: 

Thomas E. Hintermiste?-(~ 
Assistant Staff Director 
Audit Division 

Marty Favin tJI!J ;}.L .::[­
Audit Manager 

Alex Boniewicz ~f(ft}_~ 
Audit Manager 0 

Gary Hache U ~ 
Lead Audi~ f · 

Tl0ii 
, ·';)I 0; ~ 

~ .::lARIAT 

' :m liOV I 3 P Li: Sl 

November 13, 2013 

AGENDA ITEM 

For Meeting of 11- 1'-f-13 

SUBMITTED LATE 

Subject: Proposed Final Audit Report on Arizona Republican Party (A11-21) 
(Redline Version) 

Attached for your approval is the subject report. The report has been revised to 
incorporate proposed edits as shown in the attached document. The revised report is 
being circulated for placement on the November 14, 2013 Commission Open Session 
agenda. Documents related to this audit report can be viewed in the Voting Ballot 
Matters folder. 

If you have any questions, please contact Gary Hache or Marty Favin at 694-
1200. 

Attachments: 
Proposed Final Audit Report on Arizona Republican Party (Redline Version) 



Why the Audit 
Was Done 
Federal law permits the 
Commission to conduct 
audits and field 
investigations of any 
political committee that 
is required to file reports 
under the Federal 
Election Campaign Act 
(the Act). The 
Commission generally 
conducts such audits 
when a committee 
appears not to have met 
the threshold 
requirements for 
substantial compliance 
with the Act. 1 The audit 
determines whether the 
committee complied 
with the limitations. 
prohibitions and 
disclosure requirements 
of the Act. 

Future Action 
The Commission may 
initiate an enforcement 
action, at a later time. 
with respect to any of the 
matters discussed in this 
report. 

1 2 L'.S.C. §438(b). 

Proposed Final Audit Report on 
the Arizona Republican Party 
(January I, 2009 - December 31, 20 I 0) 

About the Committee (p. 2) 
The Arizona Republican Party is a state party committee with 
headquarters in Phoenix, Arizona. For more information, see the 
chart on the Committee Organization, p. 2. 

Financial Activity (p. 3) 
• Receipts 

0 Contributions from Individuals s 1,297,217 
0 Political Committee Contributions 32,001 
0 Transfers from Affiliates 353,151 
0 Transfers from Non-federal and 196.710 

Levin Accounts 
0 Offsets and Other Receipts 19,581 
Total Receipts $ 1,898,660 

Disbursements 
0 Operating Expenditures S I ,028,844 
0 Federal Election Activity 299,340 
0 Transfers to Non-federal Accounts 34,109 
0 Coordinated Expenditures 529,361 
0 Other Expenditures 12,500 
Total Disbursements $ 1,904,154 

• Levin Receipts $20,301 
• Levin Disbursements $28,329 

Commission Findings (p. 4) 
• Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1) 
• Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures (Finding 2) 
• Reporting of Debts and Obligations (Finding 3) 

Additional Issue (p. 5) 
• Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures 



Proposed Final Audit Report on 
the Arizona Republican Party 

(January 1, 2009- December 31, 2010) 



Table of Contents 

Part I. Background 
Authority for Audit 
Scope of Audit 
Audit Hearing 

Part II. Overview of Committee 
Committee Organization 
Overview of Financial Activity 

Part III. Summaries 
Commission Findings 
Additional Issue 

Part IV. Commission Findings 
Finding I. Misstatement of Financial Acti\'ity 
Finding 2. Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures 
Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations 

Part V. Additional Issue 
Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures 

Page 

2 
3 

4 
5 

6 
9 

14 

IS 



Part I 
Background 
Authority for Audit 
This report is based on an audit of the Arizona Republican Party (ARP), undertaken by 
the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance 
with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit 
Di\ision conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b). which permits the 
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of any political committee that is 
required to file a report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conducting any audit under this 
subsection, the Commission must perform an intemal review of reports filed by selected 
committees to determine whether the reports filed by a particular committee meet the 
threshold requirements for substantial compliance \vith the Act. 2 U.S.C. §438(b). 

Scope of Audit 
Following Commission-approved procedures, the Audit staff evaluated various risk 
factors and, as a result, this audit examined: 
I. the disclosure of individual contributors' occupation and name of employer; 
2. the disclosure of disbursements, debts and obligations: 
3. the disclosure of expenses allocated between federal, non-federal, and Levin 

accounts; 
4. the consistency between reported figures and bank records; 
5. the completeness of records; and 
6. other committee operations necessary to the review. 

Audit Hearing 
The ARP declined the opportunity for a hearing. 



2 

Part II 
Overview of Committee 

Committee Organization 

Important Dates 

• Date of Registration October 6, 1975· 

• Audit Coverage January I, 2009- December 31, 2010 

Headquarters Phoenix, Arizona 

Bank Information 

• Bank Depositories One 

• Bank Accounts Four Federal, One Levin and Four Non-federal 
Accounts 

Treasurer 

• Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted Timothy Lee [through April25, 2012] 
Andrew A. Stevens [through February II, 2013] 
Timothy Lee [as of February 12, 2013 J 

• Treasurer During Pericx.l Covered by Audit Timothy Lee 

~tanagement Information 

• Attended a Commission Campaign Finance Yes 

Seminar 

• Who Handled Accounting and Paid Staff 

Recordkeeping Tasb 

:: The ARP registered v.Jth lhc Secretary of the Senate as the Republican State Committee of Arizona. In 1985, the 
ARP filed an amended Statement of OrganizatJOn, changing its name to the Arizona Republican Party 



Overview of Financial Activity 
(Audited Amounts) 

Cash-on-hand @January I, 2009 $ 4,399 
Receipts 
0 Contributions from Individuals s 1.297,217 
0 Political Committee Comributions 32,001 

0 Transfers from Affiliates 353,151 
0 Transfers from Non-federal and Levin Accounts 196,710 
0 Offsets and Other Receipts 19.581 
Total Receipts $ 1,898,660 

Disbursements 
0 Operating Expendiwres s 1,028,844 

0 Federal Election Activity 299.340 

0 Transfers to Non-federal Accounts 34,109 

0 Coordinated Expenditures 529.361 
0 Other Expenditures 12,500 

Total Disbursements $ 1,904,154 
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2010 ($ 1,095)' 

Levin Cash-on-hand @ Januarv 1, 2009 $ 8,535 
Total Levin Recei ts $ 20,301 
Total Levin Disbursements $ 28,329 
Levin Cash-on-hand@ December 31,2010 $507 

1 0\t:rdraft was cleared on January 6, 2011 

3 



Part III 
Summaries 

Commission Findings 

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 

4 

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of the ARP's reported financial activity with its bank 
records revealed a misstatemem of the beginning and ending cash balances, receipts and 
disbursements in calendar years 2009 and 2010. The misstatements were due mainly to 
unreported transfers from the non-federal accounts, unreported receipts and operating 
expenditures, and unreported non-federal payroll paid from a federal account. For 2009, the 
ARP overstated the beginning cash balance by $25,971, understated receipts by $56,959 and 
disbursements by $92,890, and overstated the ending cash balance hy $61,902. For 2010, the 
ARP understated receipts by $99,511 and disbursements by $55,892 and overstated the ending 
cash balance by S 18.283. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, the ARP 
amended its reports to materially correct the misstatements noted above. 

The Commission approved a finding that the ARP misstated its financial activity for calendar 
years 2009 and 2010. (For more detail, seep. 6.) 

Finding 2. Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures 
For the audit period, the ARP reported coordinated expenditures for three House candidates that 
exceeded the 2010 coordinated party expenditure limit hy a total of $383,862. In response to the 
Interim Audit Report recommendation, the ARP provided a written description and 
documentation to show that the expenditures were not actually coordinated but qualified for the 
volunteer matenals exemption and were not properly disclosed on its reports. Given the 
uncertainty regarding the level of volunteer involvement needed to qualify State or local party 
committee expenditures for the volunteer materials exemption. as v.:ell as the amount of 
documentation required to support such an exemption, the Draft Final Audit Report did nnt 
a!tr!hu~c·1l 1 It n;t r tllUihlltt'd the expenditures to the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 

The Commission approved a finding that the reported expenditures of $160,532 for one House 
candidate should not he attributed to the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. (For more detail. 
seep. 9.) 

Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations 
Audit fieldwork indicated that the ARP failed to report debts and obligations for seven vendors 
totaling $81.948 on ScheduleD (Debts and Obligations). In response co the Interim Audit 
Report recommendation. the ARP amended its reports to include these debts and obligations. 

The Commi~sion approved a finding that the ARP failed to report debts and obligations totaling 
$81,948. (For more detail, seep. 13.) 



5 

Additional Issue 

Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures 
As detailed in Finding 2 above, the ARP reported coordinated expenditures for three House 
candidates that exceeded the 2010 coordinated party expenditure limit by a total of $383,862. In 
response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, the ARP only provided a written 
description for expenditures totaling $223,330, ~hawing that the expenditures were not actually 
coordinated but qualified for the volunteer materials exemption and were not properly disclosed 
on its reports, for two House candidates. Given the uncertainty regarding the level of volunteer 
involvement needed to qualify State or local party committee expenditures for the volunteer 
materials exemption, as well as the amount of documentation required to support such an 
exemption, the Draft Final Audit Report Uid not attril"lutt'IHl lun;L·r anriPuteH the expenditures to 
the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 

The Commission did not approve by the required four votes the Audit staff's recommended 
finding that the reported expenditures of $223,330 for t\VO House candidates should not be 
attributed to the ARP' s coordinated expenditure limit. 

Pursuant to Commission Directive 70." this matter is discussed in the "Additional Issue" section. 
As such, the expenditures totaling 5223,330 are not included in Finding 2. (For more detail, see 
p. 15.) 

~ A \ailable at http.//www.fec.go\"/dirccti\·es/dircctivc_70.pdf 



6 

Part IV 
Commission Findings 

I Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity 

Summary 
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of the ARP's reported financial activity with its bank 
records revealed a misstatement of the beginning and ending cash balances, receipts and 
disbursements in calendar years 2009 and 2010. The misstatemems were due mainly to 
unreported transfers from the non-federal accounts, unreported receipts and operating 
expenditures, and unreported non-federal payroll paid from a federal account. For 2009, the 
ARP overstated the beginning cash balance by $25,971, understated receipts by $56,959 and 
disbursements by $92,890, and overstated the ending cash balance by $61,902. For 2010, the 
ARP understated receipts by S99,5 1 I and disbursements by $55,892 and overstated the ending 
cash balance hy S 18,283. In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, the ARP 
amended its reports to materially correct the misstatements noted above. 

The Commission approved a finding that the ARP mis~tated its financial activity for calendar 
years 2009 and 2010. 

Legal Standard 
A. Contents of Reports. Each report must disclose: 
• the amount of cash-an-hand at the beginning and end of the reporting period; 
• the total amount of receipts for the reporting period and for the calendar year; 
• the total amount of disbursements for the reporting period and for the calendar year; and 
• certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule A (Itemized Receipts) or Schedule B 

(Itemized Disbursements). 2 U.S.C. §434(b)( 1), (2), (3), (4) and (5). 

B. Transfers. Generally, a political committee may not transfer funds to its federal account 
from any other account or accounts maintained for the purpose of financing activity in 
connection with non-federal electiom, except \\'hen the committee follows specific rules for 
paying for shared federaVnon-federal election activity. II CFR §§ 102.5(a)( IJ(i) and 106.5(g). 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reconciled the ARP's reported financial activity with its 
bank records and identified a misstatement of the beginning and ending cash balances, receipts 
and disbursements for calendar years 2009 and 2010. The following charts detail the 
discrepancies between the totals on the ARP's disclosure reports and bank records. Succeeding 
paragraphs explain why the discrepancies occurred. 



7 

2009 ActiYity 
Reported Bank Records Discrepancy 

Beginning Cash Balance $30,370 $4,399 $25,971 
@ January I, 2009 Overstated 
Receipts $483,816 5540,775 $56,959 

Understated 
Disbursemems 5449,381 $542,271 $92,890 

Understated 
Ending Cash Balance @ 564,805 $2,903 $61,902 
December 31. 2009 Overstated 

The $25,971 overstatement of the beginning cash balance \'•'as likely due to prior-period 
reporting discrepancies. 

The understatement of receipts \vas the result of the follov,:ing: 

• Transfers from the non-federal accounts not reported 
• Contributions not reported 
• Reported receipts not supported by deposit documentation or credit 

5 51,042 
13,115 
(7, !58) 

_____Bill • Unexplained difference 
~et lJnderstatement of Receipts $56 959 

The understatement of disbursements was the result of the following: 
• Non-federal payroll paid from federal account not reported 
• Transfers to the non-federal account not reported 
• Operating expenditures not reported 
• Reported disbursements not supported hy cancelled check or debit 

s 78,686 
10,300 
6,390 

(2,489) 

• Unexplained difference 
i'et Lnderstatement of Disbursements 

__ 3 

s 92 890 

The $61,902 overstatement of the ending cash balance resulted from the reporting discrepancies 
noted ahove. 

2010 Activity 
Reported Bank Records Discrepann· 

Beginning Ca~h Balance $64,805 S2,903 $61,902 
@ January I, 2010 Overstated 
Receipts $1,258,374 51.357.885 $99,511 

Understated 
Disbursements $1,305,991 S I ,361,883 $55,892 

Understated 
Ending Cash Balance @ Sl7, 188 ($1,095) $18,283 
December 31,2010 Overstated 

' Q\·erdraft was cleared on January 6. 20 II 



The understatement of receipts was the result of the following: 
• Transfers from the non-federal accounts not reported 
• Contributions not reported 
• In-kind contributions not reported 
• Reported receipts not supported by deposit documentation or credit 
• Unexplained difference 

~et L'nderstatement of Receipts 

The understatement of disbursements was the result of the following: 
• Non-federal payroll paid from the federal account not reported 
• Operating expenditures not reported 
• Transfers to non-federal accounts not reported 
• In-kind contributions not reported 
• Reported disbursements not supported by cancelled check or debit 
• Di~bursements paid from non-federal accounts reported in error 
• Unexplained difference 

Net Understatement of Disbursements 

8 

$ 55,272 
45,006 
11,151 

( 11,697) 
_____Llli_) 

s 99 511 

s 14,202 
29,497 
16,366 
11,151 

(11,788) 
(3,751) 

____m: 
s 55 892 

The S 18.283 overstatement of the ending cash balance resulted from the reporting discrepancies 
noted above. 

The ARP contracted with Paychex, a third-party vendor, to process employee salaries, taxes and 
health benefits. 6 Paychex withdrew funds from the ARP's federal administrative account to pay 
federal payroll. allocated payroll, non-federal payroll and related benefits. The non-federal 
account reimbursed the federal account for the non-federal payroll and benefits.7 The ARP 
initially reported only the federal payroll, allocated payroll and related benefits. The ARP did 
nm initially' report non-federal payroll and benefits and the reimbursement from the non-federal 
account. Since the ARP paid the non-federal payroll, taxes and benefits from the federal 
administrative account. these expenditures should have been reported on Schedule B-Other 
Disbursements and the reimbursement from the non-federal account on Schedule A- Other 
Receipts. 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
At the exit conference, Audit staff provided the ARP representatives with workpapers detailing 
the misstatements of financial activity and discussed the reporting requirements for financial 
activity passing through the federal bank accounts. An ARP representative asked whether the 
requirement also applied to credit card contributions intended for the non-federal account. The 
Audit staff stated that because all credit card contributions are processed through the federal 
account, contributions intended for the non-federal account needed to be reported first on 
Schedule A- Other Receipts, and the transfer of the funds to the non-federal account reported on 
Schedule B-Other Disbursements. 

~ Paychex began pro\·iding payroll services on October I. 2009; prior to that date, payroll sen·ices were provided by 
Business ~1anagement Solutions LLC 
- A re\ iew of payroll expenditures showed that the non-federal account did not fund any of the federal payroll. 



9 

The Imerim Audit Report recommended that the ARP: 
• amend its reports to correct the misstatements for 2009 and 2010 as noted above; 
• amend its most recent report to correct the cash-an-hand balance with an explanation that 

the change resulted from a prior-period audit adjustment; and 
• reconcile the cash halance of its most recent report to identify any subsequent 

discrepancies that may affect the S 18,283 adjustment recommended by the Audit staff. 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report, the ARP filed amended reports that materially corrected 
the misstatements. 

D. Draft Final Audit Report 
In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that the ARP amended its reports 
to correct the misstatements. 

E. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report 
In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, the ARP accepted the Audit staffs determination 
that the misstatements had been corrected. 

Commission Conclusion 
On August 22. 2013. the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation 
Memorandum in which the Audit staff recommended that the Commission adopt a finding that 
the ARP misstated its financial activity for calendar years 2009 and 2010. 

The Commission approved the Audit staffs recommendation. 

I Finding 2. Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures 

Summary 
For the audit period, the ARP reported coordinated expenditures for three House candidates that 
exceeded the 2010 coordinated party expenditure limit by a total of 5383,862. In response to the 
Interim Audit Report recommendation, the ARP provided a written description and 
documentation to show that the expenditures were not actually coordinated but qualified for the 
volunteer materials exemption and were not properly disclosed on its reports. Given the 
uncertainty regarding the level of volunreer involvement needed to qualify State or local party 
committee expenditures for the volunteer materials exemption, as well as the amount of 
documentation required ro support such an exemption, the Draft Final Audit Report~ 
aurihutc!Hl llll 00 cr auriPutc tl the expenditures to the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 

The Commission approved a finding that the reported expenditures of 5160,532 for one House 
candidate should not be attributed to the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 

Legal Standard 
A. Coordinated Party Expenditures. National party committees and state party committees 
are permitted to purchase goods and services on behalf of candidates in the general election, over 
and above the contributions that are subject to contribution limits. Such purchases are termed 
··coordinated pany expenditures." They are subject to the following rules: 



10 

• The amount spent on "coordinated party expenditures" is limited by statutory formulas 
that are based on the Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) and the voting-age population. 

• Party committees are permitted to coordinate the spending with the candidate 
committees. 

• The parties may make these expenditures only in connection \vith the general election. 
• The party committees~not the candidates-are responsible for reporting these 

expenditures. 
• If the party committee exceeds the limits on coordinated party expenditures, the excess 

amount is considered an in-kind contribution, subject to the contribution limits. 2 U.S.C. 
§441a(d) and II CFR §§109.30 and 109.32. 

B. Assignment of Coordinated Party Expenditure Limit. A political party may assign its 
authority ro make coordinated party expenditures to another political party committee. Such an 
assignment must be made in writing, state the amount of the authority assigned, and be received 
by the as~ignee before any coordinated pany expenditure is made pursuant to the assignment. 
The political party committee that is assigned authority to make coordinated party expenditures 
must maintain the written assignment for at least three years. ll CFR § 109.33(a) and (c). 

C. Limits on Contributions :\lade by State and Local Party Committees. 
State and local party commirtees must comply with the contribution limits below 

• S5,000 per election to a federal campaign if the contributing committee has qualified as a 
multicandidate committee; 

• $2,400 per election to a federal campaign if the contributing committee has not qualified 
as a multicandidate committee; 

• $5,000 per year to a separate segregated fund (corporate or labor political action 
committee) or a nonconnected committee; and 

• unlimited transfers ro other party committees. 2 U.S.C. §44\a(a). 

D. Volunteer Activity. The payment by a state committee of a political party of the costs of 
campaign materials (such as pins, bumper stickers, handbills, brochures, posters, party tabloids 
or ne\vsletters, and yard signs) used by such committee in connection \o.·ith volunteer activities on 
behalf of any nominee(s) of such party is not a contribution. provided that the conditions belov. 
are met. 

I. Such payment is not for costs incurred in connection with any broadcasting, newspaper. 
magazine, bill board. direct mail, or similar type of general public communication or 
political advertising. The term direct mail means any mailing(s) by a commercial vendor 
or any mailing(s) made from commercial lists. 

2. The portion of the cost of such materials allocable to federal candidates must be paid 
from comributions subject to the limitations and prohibitions of the Act. 

3. Such payment is not made from contributions designated by the donor to be spent on 
behalf of a particular candidate for federal office. 

4. Such materials are distributed by volunteers and not by commercial or for-profit 
operations. 

5. If made by a political committee, such payments shall be reported by the political 
committee as a disbursement in accordance with II CFR § 104.3 but need not be 
allocated to specific candidates in committee reports. 



II 

6. The exemption is not applicable to campaign materials purchased by the national party 
committees. II CFR §100.87 (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (g) and II CFR §100.147 (a), (b), 
(c), (d), (e) and (g). 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
The coordinated expenditure limit for the 2010 election cycle for a House candidate in the state 
of Arizona was $43,500 each for the state and national party committees. The ARP reported 
receiving authorization from the Republican National Committee (RNC) and the National 
Repuhlican Congressional Committee (NRCC) to make coordinated expenditures on behalf of 
House candidates Paul Gm.ar (Arizona District 1), David Schweikert (Arizona District 5) and 
Jesse Kelly (Arizona District 8). During audit fieldwork, the ARP did not provide to the Audit 
staff written assignment of authority from the national party committees to the ARP for making 
coordinated expenditures. Such written assignment of authority is required by II CFR 
§ !09.33(a). A review of the NRCC's disclosure reports indicated that the NRCC made 
coordinated expenditures of $85,000 on behalf of Paul Gosar for Congress and S85,000 for Kelly 
for Congress. Also, the NRCC reported receiving authorization from the RNC and the ARP to 
make these expenditures. Therefore, without documentation to support an increased coordinated 
spending limit. the ARP's coordinated spending limit for each congressional candidate was 
$43,5008 

The ARP reported making coordinated expenditures for direct mail pieces totaling $57,373 on 
he half of Paul Gosar for Congress, $209,032 for David Schweikert for Congress and S262,957 
for Kelly for Congre~s. These expenditures were in excess of the authori1ed coordinated 
spending limit for each candidate and resulted in an apparent excessive in-kind contribution to 
each candidate. 

The following chart details the total amount of coordinated expenditures reported by the ARP 
and the resulting apparenr excessive in-kind contributions. 

Paul David 
Kelly for 

ARP Coordinated Expenditures Gosar for Schweikert Total 
Congress for Congress Congress 

Reported Expenditures $57,373 $209,032 $262,957 
Less: Spending Limit ($43,500) ($43,500) ($43,500) 

Over Limit (In-kind Contribution) $13,873 $165,532 $219.457 
Less: Allowable Contribution'~ ($5,000) ($5.000) ($5,000) 
Apparent Excessin In-kind $8.873 $160,532 $214,457 $383,862 

Contributions 

Coordinated Expenditures reported 
by the NRCC 10 $85,000 so $85.000 

'"The ARP did not provide any documentation to demonstrate that it had transferred its authority to the :">/RCC to 
make coordinated expenditures on behalf of the candidates 
~The ARP did not report any contributions to federal candidates during the .2010 election cycle. 
111 Reported expenditures by the :"RCC were made prior to the expenditures reported by the ARP 



12 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided the ARP representatives with a schedule of the 
apparent excessive in-kind contrihutions. The ARP representatives stated that they had not 
received a response from the RNC or NRCC about authorization of the coordinated expenditure 
limit and asked what this finding would mean for the ARP. The Audit staff stated that if the 
ARP cannm provide documentation to refute coordination, the Commission could find that the 
ARP had made an excessive in-kind contribution to the candidates and ask the ARP to request a 
refund from the candidates. 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the ARP demonstrate that it had not exceeded its 
coordinated spending limit on behalf of Paul Gosar for Congress, David Sch\veikert for Congress 
and Kelly for Congress. Absent evidence of the above, the Interim Audit Report recommended 
that the ARP seek reimbursement from Paul Gosar for Congress in the amount of 58,873, David 
Schweikert for Congress in the amount of S 160,532 and Kelly for Congress in the amount of 
5214,457. 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report, the ARP stated that the expenditures in question \vere 
not coordinated but, in fact, were ··non-allocable contributions" and met the statutory and 
regulatory definition of .. volunteer exempt activity" as provided at 2 U .S.C. §§431 (8 )(B)( ix) and 
431(9)(B)(viii). The ARP stated that all of the mailings were distributed using lists of addressees 
owned and maintained by the ARP and had a significant volunteer component. For each of the 
expenditures in question, the ARP supplied a commercial printer \Vith a graphical design for the 
mail piece and an address list drawn from the ARP's own comprehensive list of registered 
Arizona Republicans. The vendor prepared the pieces. including the printing of the ARP's bulk 
rate mail permit number and addressee information. The vendor's equipment sorted the mail 
pieces according to the postal zip code and party volunteers were responsible for binding the 
mail pieces hy grouping, placing them into U.S. Postal Service (USPS) bags or trays in 
accordance with USPS regulations and delivering the sorted mail to the USPS facility. 11 

The Audit staff asked why the ARP reported these expenditures on Schedule F (Itemized 
Coordinated Party Expenditures) instead of Schedule B, Line 30b (Federal Election Activity). 
The ARP responded that during the time period covered by the audit, the ARP contracted with a 
regional accounting firm that promoted itself as qualified to facilitate timely and accurate 
reporting to the Commission. The ARP provided this vendor with regular financial reports to be 
used in the preparation of the disclosure reports. It subsequently became apparent that the 
accounting firm was experiencing significant internal challenges in its compliance practice. 12 

The ARP relied on this vendor to file accurate reports in a timely manner. The ARP has engaged 

11 The ARP pro\·ided photographs of the volunteers pcrfom1ing these duties for the expenditures in support of 
Congressman Schweikert. Documentation to support the expenditures in support of the Gosar 2010 and Kelly 2010 
campaigns was not available because, dunng a change in party leadership and staffmg in January 2011, the ARP 
mad\ertent!y discarded records of the preYious campaign activities. The ARP contacted the candidate committees 
and requested that they prO\ ide any additional infom1ation they might ha\"C in their possession to further support the 
\Olunteer imohement. The commillees ha\"t' pro\'ided none to date. The ARP ackno"'ledged this recordkeeping 
deficienc; and contmues to wek affidaYits from the indl\ 1dua!s responsible for the \·olunteer activities durmg the 
2010 campaign 
12 The \"Cndor notified the ARP in the fir~! quarter of 2012 that the indi\'idual responsible for reporting compliance 
to the Commission v. as no longer wnh the firm and had not been for some time. 



13 

a new compliance vendor and the ARP believes that this new service provider is technically 
competent. 

The Commission has addressed the applicability of the volunteer materials exemptions in the 
Final Audit Reports of the Democratic Executive Comminee of Florida (DECF) and the 
Tennessee Republican Party (TRP). In these reports, the Commission recognized a lack of 
clarity regarding the application of the volumeer materials exemption. lr~ rel:·o;nilin~· the Ia~;:[, nf 
~~lfttttlP......it·tn-fta-:. atf.t>;Hftk'*J-tt+-f.eftttt.tlate a t'llll er1 l:l flllli~;·y re;ardin; "hat 
l'llll tiHite . uh. hll•ti;;t! ·' lulllt'cr in ·tJI t·ment tur the fldFpH e uf apf1l) ing: the t"it'1Hptit n.+-' 

In· ic Hi' the llllCt'rtailll: reg,m:iin; the anHilllH nf · nhmteer in··HI' ement needed tll qual if:, fm 
the· tJlunteer material. t'.a'lllfltiFtL a ell a the iiHJuum of dnt'lllllt'Ptatinn rcquit\d IH.llflpHrt 
ud1 an L'.\t'mptilltL the c"<flt'!Hiilllh'. th:.> .\RP c'laim a_ qualil: in; a 'oluntet'F t'\L'rlljH aL·ti' it: 
ht uld llll l n;t'r ht' itllrih,!ted 1 J tAe \RP'. L'Uordinat:.>d c:.pcmliHJl\' limit. 

D. Draft Final Audit Report 
In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged the ARP's response that provided 
a written description and documentation of the tasks performed by the volunteers. Gi\'\:'11 tht' 
lai..'k 1lf ~-l;ml\ rc~:m!in~ !ilL' ,unuumuf \ulum.:n 111\Uh\:'lll<..:'lll 11\:'l'Lkd to qualih lm the \lllunlect 
m:ltnlal'- <,'\l'tllrHillll. a<. \\L'll a" I he amount nf dnl'Uillt'fllation requirl·d to -...uppun ~ud1 a 

l'\l'!l!ll!ion. !he L'\Pt'nditurl'" \\t'ft' twt .lllrihull"d tu the :\RP·.., l·()ordinatt'd npcndnurl' 
hnllt.Ct en the lac·!, 1 f c'lit!tlf re~artlin; the arplieatil n 1 f the t luntt'L'F malt' rial c'\t'lllJl!Hlll, 

.\udit .htlt did llil! awihute the npendiwre. tu the .\I~P' L'HHrdiAtlled t'J'(j1t'fllliturc· limit. 

E. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report 
In re~ponse to the Draft Final Audit Report, the ARP accepted the Audit staffs determination 
that the expenditures were not attributable to the coordinated expenditure limit. 

Commission Conclusion 
On August 22, 2013. the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation 
Memorandum in which the Audit staff recommended that the Commission adopt a finding that 
the reported expenditures of $383,862 should not be attributed to the ARP's coordinated 
expenditure limit. The ARP had provided a written statement and photographs of volunteers for 
David Schweikert for Congress performing various duties relating to these expenditures. 

The Commission approved a finding that the reported expenditures of $160,532 for David 
Schweikert for Congress should not be attributed to the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 
(See Additional Issue, Part V below with respect ro the remaining $223,330 in reported 

expenditures relating to Paul Gosar for Congress and Kelly for Congress). 



14 

I Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations 

Summary 
Audit fieldwork indicated that the ARP failed to report debts and obligations for seven vendors 
totaling $81,948 on ScheduleD (Debts and Obligations). In response to the Interim Audit 
Report recommendation, the ARP amended its reports to include these debts and obligations. 

The Commission approved a finding that the ARP failed to report debts and obligations totaling 
$81,948. 

Legal Standard 
A. Continuous Reporting Required. A political committee must disclose the amount and 
nature of outstanding debts and obligations until those debts are extinguished. 
2 U.S C. §434(b)(8) and II CFR §§ 104J(d) and 104. ll(a). 

B. Separate Schedules. A political committee must file separate schedules for debts owed by 
the committee and debts owed to the committee, together with a statement explaining the 
circumstances and conditions under which each debt and obligation was incurred or 
extinguished. II CFR §104.11(a). 

C. Itemizing Debts and Obligations. 
• A debt of $500 or less must be reported once it has been outstanding 60 days from the 

date incurred (the date of the transaction); the committee reports it on the next regularly 
scheduled report. 

• A debt exceeding $500 must be disclosed in the report that covers the date on which the 
debt was incurred. II CFR §104.11(b). 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed the ARP's disbursement records and disclosure 
reports for proper reporting of debts and obligations for 12 selected vendors. The review 
identified debts totaling $188.956 owed to seven vendors that the ARP re]XJrted properly on 
Schedule D. However, the ARP did not report, as required, additional debts totaling $81,948 that 
it owed to these seven vendors. H For the remaining five vendors, there were no debts that 
required reporting. 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
The Audit staff discussed the reporting of debts and obligations with the ARP's representatives 
at the exit conference and provided workpapers detailing the unreported debts. The ARP 
representatives had no comment. 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the ARP amend its reports to disclose these debts 
and obligations on Schedule D. 

~~This 1s th!! sum of the total unreported debt for each of the sc\·en vendors during the period covered by the audit 
idcbls counted only v.hen incurred) 



15 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, the ARP amended its reports to include 
these debts and obligations. The ARP noted in its response that the unreported debts identified 
in the audit were disputed debts but acknowledged that Commission regulations require that all 
debt must be reported regardless of whether a payment dispute exists or not. 

D. Draft Final Audit Report 
In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that the ARP amended its reports 
to include the debts and obligations that \>,'ere previously unreported. 

E. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report 
In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, the ARP accepted the Audit staffs determination 
that the ARP had reported the debts and obligations. 

Commission Conclusion 
On August 22, 2013, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation 
Memorandum in which the Audit staff recommended that the Commission adopt a finding that 
the ARP failed to report debts and obligations totaling S81 ,948. 

The Commission approved the Audit staffs recommendation. 

PartV 
Additional Issue 

J Reported Coordinated Party Expenditures 

Summary 
As detailed in Finding 2 above, the ARP reported coordinated expenditures for three House 
candidates that exceeded the 2010 coordinated party expenditure limit by a total of 5383,862. In 
response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, the ARP only provided a written 
description for expenditures totaling $223.330, showing that the expenditures were not actually 
coordinated but qualified for the volunteer materials exemption and were not properly disclosed 
on its reports. for two House candidates. Given the uncertainty regarding the level of volunteer 
involvement needed to qualify State or local party committee expenditures for the volunteer 
materials exemption, as well as the amount of documentation required to support such an 
exemption. the Draft Final Audit Report did 1\(lt attributcnn hmger aHriALHt'd the expenditures to 
the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 



16 

The Commission did not approve by the required four votes the Audit staffs recommended 
finding that the reported expenditures of $223,330 for two House candidates should not be 
attributed to the ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 

Pursuant to Commission Directive 70, this matter is discussed in the "Additional Issue" section. 
As such, the expenditures totaling $223,330 are not included in Finding 2. 

Legal Standard 
"I he k·t:al :--tandard in Findin~ 2 i-, inl'orruwtcd herein. 
_+_., Cnunlinutt·O PuFty ExpendihtFes. Nati(JAal flilrt) committn· aRd .tate fJilrl, ~·onumltte. 

are fJc rrniHe>d tu purd1a. e ;om!. and cT·in·- lln behalf ol L"<HHiidatt>-">--i-H-+he ~enernl c let'tinn. H' t'! 

aml .thlr e the L- 1111rihuti 111. that are uRjeL·t tu UlfllriPuti l!l !imil.. Stkh purcha e · arc tt'FIHt'd 
··ttH nlifllttt'd pari: t' ·•f1t'J•diturt'. The) are uRjcft lu the ful!u · in; rule.· 

The atlll llllt pent HI: .. c·uordill<ttt'd flilrl/ c \jlcndi!urt' '"i.· limitcd h ta!tth r It nnula 
thdt <He ha·ed ( 11 tht' Cl ·t nf Li· in; .\djtt tnlt'tll t{'OL\J a11d the l tin; a~t' fHlplllatit111 . 

• 1\trt: t 1lllllli[!t't'. il!t' fltFIFiHt'd I l UllHiilldlt' tht' .jlt'IHfin_;? ith tflL' <:"illldidatl' 

,., fllflli I! t' t' 

• !"he panic tl'it' mal.c> tht'. t' ::'' pcnditurc Htl. in,., tme,·tit n · ith till ;c·ttt'Ftll L'lu:·tn 11. 

-- l"ltc p<t11_ ;;'Hillll il!t't' n !the t'ilt1llidatc 

-~ • ~11_ : '' lllli'lt't'~.,.nctl. the limit. t n,· 'rdttlt!lt't:i pan:· c · flc'nditdFc . tht' e .. c·e. 
urn litH t c"tll idcrnl dll iP l·iml c"HltrihutHJil .. Uh.ft'c"l Ill tlu ~-r ntrihutiun limil. ~ l'.?:.C. 
-H-+---+at-t-l---t-<tttti-+-1--~R ~~ J()!l _ __lt) <tnt! J(lll .. "'"~. 

1-! •. \!;!,ij:!llAit'llt nf Coordinatt'd Part:· bifH:>nditun· Limit. .\ pulitiL·al part, n'i:l:· a t~n it 
-rl-ttf-l--h-tr-t~H--ake-tt~;rdinn-ted-ran:r-t'--'\-pt>-ntl-tH-JFt'. tu anotHer ftllitic·al f1<1FIJ L. JJt-HHtHI:''l'.--Sl:ldt-att­

tb. ·~mtkt•l rnu tlolc ltlddt in, Fitin.:-. tate the dllHJUtHHftRt· autlwrit. a. i.:-titd, and be rec"t't' cd 
h: tht> a ~fltc ht'1Hre any (;'Oll!'dinatt'd ran_ t''<flcPdituft' i. mat:lc jllll''\Hifll Ill tht' a ignnlL'flt. 

The' pHlit-1:'<11 pcm: c'< m-nllthc tLat; d i;nct:l authmit: L JIJal.t' LtHnlinated pan:, l'"flt'Hditure 
HHt t lllaintain the rittcn a i;nmctll fur c:t It' a_ 1 thrtt ,«"<ll II CTR ~ lO!l .. l.~H:tl ant:lit'). 

C. Limit•, ttn Contributions \luFI.t' by ~lflte uml Lm.·ttl Pttrty Conunith:t·.,. 
In tilt' "' 1 110 clhtitllt c·:c·lt. tate atH:llllt"al pan: fOtnmitttt' ctt' rcqtlircd w t'Hillfl: ··ith the-
~- ntrihutiHn I mit he lu, 

• 5 ).{'(){' Ill:'! c'lt:t. lfl Ill a lt'dt'ral L'<t!Hfl<li;n if the cuntriRtttin; t'lllllllliHc'c' hat! tphtlifiet:l a. a• 
tnulticandibte~~ 

~~~I p, r t'lc ditlll Ill d lt'Jerctlt·ampai_;n it" the' Clllltrillutin; t'lllllllll!hc' hat:ltwt tjl aliftt'd 
t '' tnultit.tttditiatc ,., mmittcc: 

• ~?.('i'(l pet_ ear t a .cpar<tlc t'c-FL'~•llci:l ftJilt:l lt'HrpHrate HF laht F pulitical adtun 
"""'lltlll tlt'c'; 1r a Flllh"l illlcdcd <'l wmiHt't': and 

• t~nlimitttl tran ler. ttl Jthcr p.m. c·ummittl!'::' 2l'.S.{. ~ l' I ala). 

I>. '·nluntet'r .~.rtb-it> The pa: me nt !1:' a tate· dlllllllittc c uf a flllitieal flilrt: nf the c·u_ t. ol 
t·at11p<li~n material r ·ut'11 a 11in . humFcl .tiel er -. hdntlhill . hrut'lwre . JH tcr . part. taRiuit:l. 

r Fit lt'l!cr. and_ ard 1::-n J t cd l- ucL et tlilllittct' i11 ttlllflct"!iun, ith oluntl!'t'F at'ti itie. 111 

j Formatted: No OOI~ts or numbering 



17 

he half nf aP: nomint'c'( 1 l f kll fH111: i. Ill t a C'tlllrihulltlll. pro iJetl that the t'HtH:Iition helHr 
~ 

l. Sud1 pn: ment i IIHI fur ,·u r. i:lClltTL'll illt'HRIH:'ftinn"'ith an: hruadca.tiRg. Ill'". prtflCL 
ma;a 'n~. hill\>( arJ. J;.rtt·t F?oQ;,', ('f. i·,ndcw t: f'L' ,,f ;enentl f'dl-'lic' Ul'.V•'•'•'ouH;t't:f;,\'1': t ·; 

~I ad c ni_ in g-. Tile h'rrH dirc:t't mail tlledll. an: mailin;C J h: '' t"ttttttllc'Fcial endt r 
ur dH_ rrailin~t. J rnade lrllll1l'Hflllllert·ialli 1 
The purtiHilt fthe tll t tlf Ut'h JHdiL'Fial alll:Fahlc ltl tcdcral c·andidate miLl Re fl<lid 
frtHlH.'-t-'tHt-i-l*lt-i-t-ttt·· ...,tth~'-t---H the litrHt<ttitJ.ft-.-rtHtlfrol:til:lit Ht~......--++f-+he A~.+ 

Yth ll fld:Jilc'lll i ntlt rnade fr~t 1111rihuti Hl de. i:=-nated h.- the d:H:l r tu Pc pent Hll 

bell tit tl-rlf"i+F'.tular t'alldidatc I 11 lcdcr.tltlflt'e. 
-1-, Ytkh ll at. r1ctl tift' tl1 lrihHt d l=l;. ul'llllt't'f. c111d IHlt A: <'UllllPt:'Fcialur ft r pwfn 

pc l"d[l 11 

5. limatlt' h. d politit'tll t'HIH!Hit!t'2. IL·h pa: llk'IH hall bt" reportt"d by the p liHical 
lllfl11Htte a tl1. Pur ~IHcllL 111 a<·,·urt:lanve , ith II CTR ~ 101J hut !Wed nut h2 allH<·atttd 

[d ~~('t'ifit· <'<ti:~JjtJatt' in L'lilllllliltcC lt'flllrl., 

~+. The t! .• t'lllfHillil 1 n 11 apfllit'ithlc h c:ampai~n material: pun:ha. ed h. the FJ<I!lHntd fli111. 
~:· lllllll ttu I I CFR ~ I POY' I HJ. I h h-f<·l. (d). 1 e i and 1; J anti 1 I CFR ) I ()IJ.I 1 ~ (a I. d01J. 

lt'-t~+dt-.{t'l and 1.:.--1· 

Facts and Analysis 

A. Facts 
As detailed in Finding 2, Part IV above, the ARP reported making coordinated expenditures for 
direct mail pieces totaling S57,373 on behalf of Paul Gosar for Congress and $262,957 for Kelly 
for Congress. These expenditures were in excess of the authorized coordinated spending limit 
for each candidate and resulted in an apparent excessive in-kind contribution to each candidate. 

The following chart details the total amount of coordinated expenditures reported by the ARP 
and the resulting apparent excessive in-kind contributions. 

Paul 
Kelly for 

ARP Coordinated Expenditures Gosar for Total 
Congress 

Congress 

Reported Expenditures $57,373 $262,957 
Less: Spending Limit ($43,500) ($43,500) 

Over Limit (In-kind Contribution) $13,873 $219,457 
Less: Allowable Contribmion'-' ($5,000) ($5,000) 
Apparent Excessive In-kind $8,873 $214,457 $223,330 

Contributions 

! 
Coordinated Expenditures reported 

by the NRCC 16 $85,000 $85.000 

''The ARP did not report any contributions to federal candidates during the 2010 election cycle 
11

' Reported expendJturcs by the :SRCC v.ere made prior to the expenditures reported by the ARP 



18 

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation 
.\1 the t''tit t'llHft'r~'llt?. tiM .\udit _taft pnr idt>d th,· ,\RP rt'flFt'. tiHOii' t'. I ith d .~;:·Rt·tlule Hf the 
d[lp.trclllt'XL"t .. i· l" 1r1 LimltontrihutiHn The .\tid it tttff .tdlL'tlthat if tht' .\RP c·amwt FIW-iLL' 

t~+Hk'llltllitn ttl refute t"llHHiinatiHn. tilt'(' 1mmi ion c ndtl find that tht .\RP made an 
e iF J, nd ~;:·omri8utiHn tu the ~;:·cmdidatt'. and <L lithe ,\RP tu Ft'l:J:lh~ t tt refund from the 

c·andtdatt' 

The Interim Audit Report recommended that the ARP demonstrate that it did not exceed its 
coordinated spending limit on behalf of Paul Gosar for Congress and Kelly for Congress. Absent 
evidence of the above, the Interim Audit Report recommended that the ARP seek reimbursement 
from Paul Gosar for Congress in the amount of $8,873 and Kelly for Congress in the amount of 
$214.457. 

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report 
In response to the Interim Audit Report, the ARP stated that the expenditures in question were 
not coordinated but. in fact. were "non-allocable contributions·· and met the statutory and 
regulatory definition of "volunteer exempt activity" as provided at 2 U.S.C. §§431(8)(B)(ix) and 
431(9){8)(viii). :\-.. dl'l.tibl in Findirr!.! ~- r+he ARP stated that all of the mailings~ 
~i~Hhd u n; li t_ of addrt' -ee_ H' ned and lilillnta:nt'd b: th~ .\RP ant! had a significant 
volunteer component. lire .-\R_~J1l~_l_'.: idt:_\1_<1 ''JiUt'!L~k-"--'=-fle!_ion 1.1! tilt' :JL'I i' itic" pcrft lri!!.~~Lb~___ill_t;'_ 
\(l]J_!Ql~'_t'r' hut_.lddill\lll:tl d\h.'lllllt'lllatinn. i.t'. photol.'rarh" nf \(llliiH~'t'r" pnfurrnine tilt' \ariou" 
_ta--b uutlrrll'd 1n ir~ \\l"lltcn :-talt'llll'lll. \\Cl"l' not rnl\ilkd.l-nr t'ttt'll pfthe e?tJh'ndiwre_ in 
q lc' ti, n. tilt .\HP lf1pliul ad mmerc·ial printer · ith a ;rafJIIi~·al de. i~r fHr the mail pit·c·c· aRd 
llll c1tldre li.t tlra n frum the.\!{!''_ H · 11 c·ornpre~l i •t li_ I tlf re~i.tered .\ri,'(l!lil Rcf1llhlit'Llll 
l'he , ndm fll'CIJarcd the piece.-. inL"luding tilt' print in; nf the .\RP' hulL rate mail fie rmH 
mrml't'r and adtlrL' , ee infurrnatiun. Tlll' ··c ndnr' e4urpme11t .-tmcd tht' mail f!iece. cttTHrdiBg w 
the P' t.tl /iF L' Jtk----att4--tMF-f-7-""H111flh•t"r..,.y,.~pon rhlc· fur RindiRg tht"--tHal~p-tt>t~ 
;rH tpin~. lllllc'ill~ the rH---i-litt l". S. P 1.\lll Sen ic'e' IVYPSJ ha; or Ira; in tlc't'HH!anc·e ·itA l::'SPS 
rt'_;'t!latiHrt~--nml delr eri11~ the ·r ned rnail!H the l'SP~ f<Kilit: .

17 

l'hc ( · 11111 11 . i m lr.L c~tlt:lre ed tht' Hpfilit-rtPi 1riJ ( f the uluntccr Fltalcrial c.<t'lllfllinn- in the 
-P-ttt-.tt-A-t-lt:-l-it Rep rt t t !he Demtll'rtllic· L'<l"'L'llti 'e' C'ummilla f H rida (DLCTJ and the> 
l'e> w, . ec Re>pt!hlic'<lll l'.t·t: (TRP1. In the_ t' H'f!Llrt., the CHrnmi .. illll FL't·u;ni/Lt:l a la:lc 1f 
,·larrt: re:-drdtF!! the i:tpp 1it·at-ffi.tl ut the , uluiHt'er matt'rial t''<t'Hlfti IR. In ruu~ni/in; the lat·L lll 
.A-a+-i-t-:r--:4-&-(-+ nHl!l it n i·tt aHempttd to furmulatl!' a l·un t'l1.l1 p 1ii~·. regardi11; hat 
v n.llllllt' t1h lllntral llurnur il'' ul -t'lllt'rlt fdr the jltl!'f!H c Ht dflpl: in; tht' C\Cillf1lion.':-. 

In It' I the tH!t'crtttint_, Ft'~arding the arnr Unltlf' oltrntccr in.lll cfllerll needed to quali( ft r 
~rllccr flhllcrial. t'\emptitm. a ··ell <L tht' amnunt t1t'1:h e'llllle'tHatiuF rcquiretl Ill, upf!ttF! 

til::'L an e .• tlllfitiHrr. tl c· c"JWilllitttrt' tht' .\RP claim. a_ qualif:,in; d. tllunt~l'f ~ .. t'lllf1t a,·ti· it: 
h ulc\ n It ll_cr 8c attnhuted IH the· ll the' .\RP' t'tt rdinatctl t penditure limit. 

D. Draft Final Audit Report 

1" Addil!onal documentation~~hlflh.,....tl--,.....lttttiLcr l trt tmttl; tn u ··1 1 to support the expenditures in 
support of the Gosar 2010 and Kelly 2010 campaigns- was not a\·ailablc because dunng a change in party leadership 
and staffing in January 20 II the ARP inad\'ertently discarded records of the previous campaign actl\'lttcs 
.~ l-'~<lJ""'""'i !Hh'Hm-~tth'h~~~ '_,_cr d 1 d utltrl(' l ' lr Dr ttl .\---l#t"t<tt~r-n-



19 

In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged the ARP's response that provided 
a wriuen description of the tasks performed by the volunteers. Given the lack of clarity 
regarding the ~lllllHlllt t)t \olunrccr imohl"llh'nt needed to quaJih· tor the \olumcl·r ma!l·riab 
l'\L'illpti(lll. a\ \'L·Il a:- thl· ~unuunt (Jf doonncnration required to \lltmort \Ul'h a c\.emmion. 

<t[lpkati n Ht tl, t lu111t't'r material C\L'JHFtiun, the expenditures were not auributed to the 
ARP's coordinated expenditure limit. 

E. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report 
In response w the Draft Final Audit Report, the ARP accepted the Audit staff's determination 
that the expenditures were not attributable to the coordinated expenditure limit. 

Commission Conclusion 
On August 22.2013, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation 
Memorandum in which the Audit staff recommended that the Commission adopt a finding that 
the reported expenditures of $383,862 should not be attributed to the ARP's coordinated 
expenditure limit. 

The Commission did not approve the Audit staffs recommended finding by the required four 
votes. The Commission could not reach a consensus that a writren description of volunteer 
involvement alone is sufficient to qualify the expenses totaling $233.330 in support of Gosar 
2010 and Kelly 2010 for the volunteer materials exemption. Some Commissioners voted to 
approve the recommended finding. Other Commissioners determined that un-..\\ om written 
assertions absent any documentation of the nature and extent of the volunteer involvement would 
not be sufficient. 

Pursuant to Commission Directive 70, this matter is presented as an "Additional Issue." As such, 
the expenses totaling $233,330 are not included in Finding 2. 


